
AUTOMATED CLOTHESLINE SYSTEM 

FARHANA IZZATI BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN 

NUR AMIRA BINTI HAMDAN 

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, 

Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award 

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering. 

FA CUL TY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 

SEPTEMBER 2015 

ii 



CHAPTER 

1 

2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE 

DECLARATION 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

LIST OF FIGURE 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background study 

1.2 Problem statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1.4 Scope of study 

1.5 Project contribution 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Available Clothesline System 

2.2 Automated Clothesline System 

2.3 Microcontroller 

PAGE 

11 

lV 

V 

Vl 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

5 

5 



3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Flow chart of process 

3.2 IC L293D 

3.3 DC Motor 

3.4 Water Sensor 

3.5 Microcontroller 

3.6 Gear and Track System 

3.7 Base 

3.8 Tools Required 

3.9 Hardware 

3.10 Software 

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Results on simulation 

4.3 Circuit Programming 

4.4 Source Code 

4.5 Results on hardware 

4.6 Discussion 

4.6.1 Breadboard 

4.6.2 Water sensor 

4.6.3 DC motor 

4.6.4 PCB 

4. 7 Discussion

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Conclusion 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

13 

13 

19 

19 

22 

25 

25 

26 

26 

26 

26 

27 

28 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First, we would like to thank God Almighty for being my strength in times of 

needs and our place of comfort. With God, all things are possible. 

With my deepest sense of gratitude, we would like to express my utmost and sincerest 

thanks to my supervisor, Puan Aznilinda binti Zainodin @ Zainuddin for her 

guidance, suggestions and feedbacks for the entire period of this project. She provided 

us with never ending encouragement and support to finish this project. 

We also gratefully acknowledge the Electrical and Electronics Engineering 

Department of Universiti Teknologi Mara Pasir Gudang Johor for providing the 

sufficient guidance to complete this project smoothly. We also thank the department 

for the funding of the materials and equipments used for this project. 

We will cherish the contributions, support and encouragement of the above people in 

my heart forever. Without the contribution from any of these people, we believe that 

we would not have reached my objective. Again, thank you very much and all of you 

will always be remembered. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

The Malaysian female labour force always working at least nine hours per day. 

Thus, it can interfere their time to do some chores especially laundry. Since Malaysia 

is located on top of the equator line, it causes to experience rain state and damp during 

the year. This matter sometimes cause problem to the female labour force when 

washed clothes are not dry and have unpleasant smell. In order to lighten their burden, 

the project proposed an automatic clothesline system. Automated Clothesline System 

is a system that can detect the rain and bring the clothes to a sheltered place 

automatically with the capability to pull the clothesline or washing line hand-free. 

This project uses sensors, microcontroller and motor. The sensor used for the system 

was water sensor. The microcontroller used was Arduino UNO and DC motor was 

used for the motor circuit. All circuits were constructed and tested and the 

microcontroller was programmed so that the tor control system can be implemented. 

The circuits were integrated and tested before the prototype was fabricated in a 

miniature model that represented the whole system. This project was found to be 

viable that it can detect rain and bring the clothes to sheltered place. 

V 


