# AUTOMATED CLOTHESLINE SYSTEM

## FARHANA IZZATI BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

#### NUR AMIRA BINTI HAMDAN

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

# FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION
TABLE OF CONTENTS 11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1V
ABSTRACT V
LIST OF FIGURE V1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope of study	2
1.5	Project contribution	3

## LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Available Clothesline System	
2.2	Automated Clothesline System	5
2.3	Microcontroller	5

2

1

METHODOLOGY

3.1	Flow chart of process	7
3.2	IC L293D	8
3.3	DC Motor	8
3.4	Water Sensor	9
3.5	Microcontroller	10
3.6	Gear and Track System	11
3.7	Base	12
3.8	Tools Required	12
3.9	Hardware	12
3.10	Software	12

<b>RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	
4.1 Introduction	13
4.2 Results on simulation	13
4.3 Circuit Programming	19
4.4 Source Code	19
4.5 Results on hardware	22
4.6 Discussion	25
4.6.1 Breadboard	25
4.6.2 Water sensor	26
4.6.3 DC motor	26
4.6.4 PCB	26
4.7 Discussion	26

# 5 CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction	27
5.2 Conclusion	28

4

3

ii

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, we would like to thank God Almighty for being my strength in times of needs and our place of comfort. With God, all things are possible.

With my deepest sense of gratitude, we would like to express my utmost and sincerest thanks to my supervisor, Puan Aznilinda binti Zainodin @ Zainuddin for her guidance, suggestions and feedbacks for the entire period of this project. She provided us with never ending encouragement and support to finish this project.

We also gratefully acknowledge the Electrical and Electronics Engineering Department of Universiti Teknologi Mara Pasir Gudang Johor for providing the sufficient guidance to complete this project smoothly. We also thank the department for the funding of the materials and equipments used for this project.

We will cherish the contributions, support and encouragement of the above people in my heart forever. Without the contribution from any of these people, we believe that we would not have reached my objective. Again, thank you very much and all of you will always be remembered.

#### ABSTRACT

The Malaysian female labour force always working at least nine hours per day. Thus, it can interfere their time to do some chores especially laundry. Since Malaysia is located on top of the equator line, it causes to experience rain state and damp during the year. This matter sometimes cause problem to the female labour force when washed clothes are not dry and have unpleasant smell. In order to lighten their burden, the project proposed an automatic clothesline system. Automated Clothesline System is a system that can detect the rain and bring the clothes to a sheltered place automatically with the capability to pull the clothesline or washing line hand-free. This project uses sensors, microcontroller and motor. The sensor used for the system was water sensor. The microcontroller used was Arduino UNO and DC motor was used for the motor circuit. All circuits were constructed and tested and the microcontroller was programmed so that the tor control system can be implemented. The circuits were integrated and tested before the prototype was fabricated in a miniature model that represented the whole system. This project was found to be viable that it can detect rain and bring the clothes to sheltered place.